No. of

COUNTY OF LANARK.

DISTRICT OF THE LOWER WARD.

NORTH SHETTLESTON LIGHTING AND SCAVENGING DISTRICTS.

NOTIFICATION is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that proposals having been made to alter and enlarge the boundaries of the following Special Districts, namely (1) North Shettleston Special Lighting District by the inclusion of an area adjoining on the north west the existing Lighting District, and (2) North Shettleston Special Scavenging District, and (2) North Shettleston Special Scavenging District by the inclusion of an area adjoining on the north west the existing Scavenging District at Springboig, in the Parish of Glasgow and County of Lanark, a Special Meeting of the District Committee will be held in the County Buildings, 149 Ingram Street, Glasgow, on Tuesday, 7th prox., at 3 o'clock p.m., or immediately after the Ordinary Meeting of the District Committee that day for the purpose of considering, and, if seen fit, of determining regarding the above proposals.

JAS. A. M'CALLUM, District Clerk.

15 West George Street, Glasgow, 12th January 1928.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF STIRLINGSHIRE. CENTRAL DISTRICT COMMITTEE.

PROPOSED ENLARGEMENT OF BONNY-BRIDGE SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT AND DENNYLOANHEAD SPECIAL LIGHT-ING DISTRICT.

ING DISTRICT.

NOTIFICATION is hereby given that, in terms of a Resolution by the Central District Committee of the County Council of Stirlingshire, it is proposed to enlarge the Bonnybridge Special Lighting District, in the Parish of Denny Landward, in the County of Stirling, so as to include in the said Special Lighting District a strip of ground along each side of the Edinburgh and Glasgow Road, from the West Boundary of the existing Lighting District westwards to a point midway between the said West Boundary and the East Boundary of the Dennyloanhead Lighting District; and to enlarge the Dennyloanhead Lighting District in the said Parish of Denny Landward so as to include in the said Lighting District a strip of ground on each side of the Edinburgh and Glasgow Road, extending from the East Boundary of the existing Special District eastwards to a point midway between the East Boundary of the said Special District and the West Boundary of the said Special District and the West Boundary of the said Bonnybridge Lighting District; and to adopt for the lighting of each of the said Special Districts the provisions contained in Sections 99 to 105 inclusive of the Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892, or any one or more of them; and the said proposals will be considered at a Meeting of the said Central District Committee to be held in the County Buildings, Stirling, on Friday, 10th February 1928, at 10.30 o'clock forenoon.

THOMAS LUPTON, Clerk to the said Central District Committee.

Stirling, 13th January 1928.

UNDER THE BURIAL GROUNDS (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1855.

THE Parish Council of the Parish of Dalrymple, in the County of Ayr, have applied to the Sheriff of Ayrshire, at Ayr, to find that the old part of the Burial Ground or Churchyard of said Parish is in a condition that is offensive and contrary to decency; to interdict and prohibit its continued use as a place of interment subject to the aftermentioned reservations; to transmit the Interlocutor to be pronounced to that effect to one of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State, all in terms of "The Burial Grounds (Scotland) Act, 1855," and to find any person or persons opposing said Application

liable in expenses. Reservation of the following rights of interment has been asked:—

Name and Address.	Interments
(1) Mrs. Esther Bone.	one.
Skeldon Mill,	
Hollybush.	
(2) Mrs. Margaret Wyllie,	one.
10 _A Dalblair Road,	
Ayr.	
(3) John Waugh,	one.
36 Northfield,	
Ayr.	
(4) David Hutchison,	one.
Benston Smithy,	
Dalrymple.	
(5) Miss Margaret Campbell,	one.
4 Main Street,	

Upon which Application the following Deliverance has been pronounced:— $\,$

has been pronounced:—

"Ayr, 10th January 1928.—The Sheriff-Substitute
"having considered the foregoing Writ, appoints
"intimation of the import thereof and of this
"Deliverance to be made by advertisement in the
"Edinburgh Gazette and in the Ayr Advertiser and
"Ayrshire Post newspapers, calling on all parties
"interested to appear and be heard thereon before
"the Sheriff-Substitute within the Sheriff Court
"House, Ayr, on Friday the twenty-seventh day of
"January current, at eleven o'clock forenoon, with
"certification.

J. R. HALDANE."

Of all which Intimation is hereby given.

ROBERT WELSH, Solicitor, Ayr, Agent for the said Parish Council.

21 Wellington Square, Ayr, 11th January 1928.

Patna.

WILLIAM LITTLE & SONS LIMITED (in Liquidation).

(in Liquidation).

NOTICE is hereby given that in the Petition presented to the Court of Session (First Division—Lord Fleming, Ordinary) for winding up the above Company, incorporated under the Companies Acts, and having their Registered Office at 117 Hanover Street, Edinburgh, and in which Petition a Note has been presented to their Lordships by Kenneth Henderson, C.A., Edinburgh, the Official Liquidator of said Company, craving their Lordships, inter alia, of the proposed order of ranking of certain claims; to remit the Liquidator's accounts to an Accountant; to approve of the Liquidator's intromissions; to fix his remuneration; and to authorise payment of claims; to discharge the Liquidator, and to make an order dissolving the Company, Lord Fleming Ordinary has pronounced the following Interlocutor:—

"11th January 1928.—Lord Fleming.—Act. King.
"—The Lord Ordinary appoints the Note for the
"Liquidator, No. 66 of Process, to be intimated
"on the Walls and in the Minute-Book in common
"form: to be advertised once in the Edinburgh
"Gazette and once in each of the Scotsman and
"Glasgow Herald newspapers; and to be served by
"registered letter on the parties on whom service
"is craved in the Note; allows all parties having
interest to lodge Answers thereto, if so advised,
"within eight days after such intimation and service.

D. P. Fleming."

Of all which Intimation is hereby given.

Dove, Lockhart, & Smart, 29 York Place, Edinburgh, Agents for the Official Liquidator.

THE CARSWELL COMPANY (GLASGOW) LIMITED (in Liquidation).

AT an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Members of The Carswell Company (Glasgow) Limited, duly convened, and held within the Registered Office of the Company, 190 West George Street, Glasgow, on the twenty-seventh day of December 1927, the following Resolutions were duly passed, and at a subsequent Extraordinary General Meeting of the Members of the said Company, also duly convened, and held at the same place on the